

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



# SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

## EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 25<sup>TH</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JANUARY 31, 2017, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

#### PRESENT:

Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao Hon. Jose Pedro G. Velasco

## 

NOTE:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan City Vice Mayor (on Sick Leave) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Sick Leave) -do- (Acting City Mayor) -do- (on Official Business) -do- (on Official Business)

#### CITY RESOLUTION NO. 045-2017

#### RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE PHILIPPINE GREEN BUILDING CODE AS A REFERRAL CODE OF THE NATIONAL BUILDING CODE OF THE PHILIPPINES (P.D.1096) IN THE RENOVATION, REFURBISHING AND REPAIR OF THE CITY HALL BUILDING/AND ALL OTHER BUILDINGS OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF TUGUEGARAO

WHEREAS, under the Philippine Constitution, the state is mandated among others to safeguard its property in the interest of the common good and general welfare, with the principles of sound environmental management and control; and for this purpose, the state shall prescribe acceptable set of standards and requirements for relevant buildings to regulate their location, site, planning, design, quality of materials for construction, use, occupancy, operation and maintenance;

WHEREAS, in line with the above, the Philippine Green Building Code containing a set of regulations setting the minimum standards for compliance was enacted;

WHEREAS, there is a need for the City Government of Tuguegarao to adopt the Philippine Green Building Code as a referral code of the National Code of the Philippines (P.D. 1096) and comply with the same;

WHEREAS, to comply with the same code would improve the efficiency of the Tuguegarao City Hall building/and all other buildings in the City Government of Tuguegarao, performance through a framework of acceptable set of standards that will enhance sound environment and resource management;

NOW THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to adopt the Philippine Green Building Code as a referral code of the National Building Code of the Philippines (P.D. 1096) in the renovation, refurbishing and repair of the City Hall Building/ and all other buildings of the City Government of Tuguegarao.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 045-2017 was APPROVED in plenary under suspended rules.

х-х-х

### I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

EDIFIHA M. SUPENA 020117 Acting Assistant Secretary to the Sanggunian Administrative Officer V

ATTESTED

HON. RAYMUNDE CUZMAN City Councilor Temporary Presiding Officer

х-х-х

# **CERTIFICATION**

I, Raymund P. Guzman, duly elected as the Temporary Presiding Officer during the Regular Session on January 31, 2017, do hereby certify that herein Resolution No. 045-2017 has been unanimously approved in plenary under suspended rules.

In witness whereof, I here unto set my hand and affik my signature this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of February 2017.

HON. RAYMUND/P. GUZMAN City Councilor Temporary Presiding Officer